
ELIJAH KILLIAN 
410 

Elijah Killian was born July 13, 1824 
Catawba Co., NC and died after 1900 census 
was taken. He married Catherine Malinda 
Bolick (b.? d.?) sometime after their marriage 
bond was made May 24, 1845. 

I have an outline I made so long ago that I 
dons know its source. It says Ehjah's name 
was Sidney Elijah and he is buried out from 
Newton. NC. I have never found the grave. It 
says he married May 5, 1845 and had the fol-
lowing 8 children: Rebecca Elvira Killian (b. 
Sept. 22, 1845 & never married), George 

Etgah Krltaan (t1 1824► this photo was made from original 
m possession of Herman Kl :an. Sr. of charlotte, Nc, son 
of Ike Killian (see Ike Killian' 
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Monroe Killian (b Mar 7, 1847 6 marned in 

Missouri), Pinckney M. Killian II have sine 

qot his middle initial as A I (b. Aug 15, 1849 

married Susan Jarrett), Noah Killian lb. Aug 

18. 1850 d. Oct 10. 1878 6 married Catherine 

Huffman). Sidney E Kitlian (see "Sidney E. 

Killian") (b. June 6. 1852) III was June 1 

according to his obit, Bible, tombstone. 6 
death certd cate). Sylvanus Killian (b Aug 11, 
1854 6 married Candace Winebarger). Gabriel 

Killian (b Mar 8. 19586 married 1st Camilla 
Hallman and then someone in Missouri), and 
Joseph F Killian (b. Aug 4, 1860 6 married 
1st Sarah Moore then Lana 7 Kanuppl I have 
into on many of Pinckney's descendants down 
to his grandchildren and these two lam hes 
have kept in contact. The others are unknown 
e*cept for their census into. 

Elijah Killian was the son of Joseph Killian 
(b. May 16, 1800 m. Feb 24, 1824 d. June 
28. 1889 all in Catawba Co., NC) and Regina 
Bolick (b Jan. 17 or 27. 1805 d Feb 2.5. 1885 
Catawba Co. , NC). Joseph Kitlian and his wile 
are buried at St Stephens Lutheran Church. 
Hickory. The names of n's children are 
published in the book The History of the Killian 
Family in NC. 

Joseph Killian was the son of Samuel C 
Kilian (b. 1760 • '65 m 1784 d. before Dec 
30, 1813) and Barbara Hager (d before Dec 
28, 1813) Samuel C Killian is the son of 
Andreas Killian Sr (b ca. 1702 d probably in 
Sept 1785 since his will was probated the 
22nd of that month) Samuel C. Kilhan's 
mother is thought to be Mary Cline (Andreas' 
second wife) because of Samuel's middle ini-
tial C. and because he is one of Andreas- last 
chitdren — i.e. the 11th of 12. Mary Cline is 
thought to be a descendant of Mathias Bieber 
(Beaver) and his wife Susannah Mary is 
mentioned in Andreas' will so she died 
sometime after he made his will Sept 22. 
1785. 

Samuel C Kilhan's wife, Barbara Hager, is 
the daughter of William Hager Sr. (d. belore 
Oct. 1775) and his wife Elizabeth (d. alter 
1800). 

Joseph Killian s wile. Regina Bolick, is the 
daughter of Johan Casper Bolick (b Dec 26. 
1756 Beri s Co , PA m Dec 28. 1799d July 
27. 1834) ano Maria Maqdalena Deal Ib. Aug. 
15. 1750 or 1756 Northampton. PA d. Oct or 
Nov 25, 1838 or 1839) Johan Casper Bolick 
was the son of Johan Adam Botch, Sr. b. in 
Germany m, ? d. after Jan. 13, 1794) and 
Anna Christina. According to Adam Botch's 
will (published in The Bolich Family in 
America) by Mary Margaret Bolich, 1939) 
Adam was a shoe maker 

Johan Casper Bolick 's wile. Maria 
Magdalena Deal, was the daughter of Wilhem 
Diehl (b. in Germany d. 1807) and Anna (b.. 7
d. 1790). There is a book Oear Stafford 
Genealogical lust by Rom C Deal 6 Miss 
Kelsie Deal (copyright 1939) which traces a 
line of descent from a William Diehl who came 
to America in 1738 and settled near Newton. 
NC. The wife of that William does not match 
what (have been told and the chitdren listed do 
not include my Maria Magdalena 

Ehtah Killtan's wife, Catherine Malinda 
Bolick, was the daughter of Godfrey Botch. Jr. 
lb Dec 25, 1805 m Jan. 8. 1824 d May 14, 

1889) and Sabina Props? (b 7 d '7) Godfrey 

Botch, Jr was the son of Godfrey Bok:h Sr 

lb.'? in 2 d 'r) and Catherine lravetstreet (b 7 

d.?). Godfrey Botch Sr. was a full brother of 

Johan Casper Botch 
Godfrey Botch Sr.'s wile. Catherine Iravel 

street, was the daughter of Peter Traifetsfrett 

(b.7 m 7 d.?) and Barbara (b ? m.? d.?) 
Godfrey Botch Jr s wife. Sabina Propst. 

was the daughter of John Propst (b. Dec 12, 

1776 m c. Jan 9, 1802 d. Mar 14. 1869) and 

Christina Oietz (b. May 12, 1782 d. June 16, 

1842) John and Christina are buried side by 

side in old St Paul's Lutheran Church Cem. in 

Row 5 (graves 300 6 299 respectively, as 

numbered in Tombstone Inscnpbons of the 

Ofd St Paul's Church Cemetery by Neal D 
Wilfong). According to this book by Willorig, I 

have the day of the month wrong for loth 
death dates John Propst was the son al Henry 
Probst (b 7 m c. 1770 ci 7) and Elizabeth 
Cline (b c 1745 in PA d ?) Henry Propsl was 
the son of Johan Michal Probst (b. 1712 
Germany m. Dec 25, 1733 Stoever. Calico 
Township d 7) and Anna Mane Keller lb.'? 
d.7). Johan Michal Probst was the son of 
Michal Probst (b 1679 Germany m '7 d.'?; and 
Barbara lb. 1680 Germany d.?). 

Henry Propsl's wife. Elizabeth Chne. was 
the daughter of Sebastian Klein (b c 1718 in 
Germany m. c 1740 PA d '7) and Elizabeth 
Beaver (b.? d.?). Sebastian Klein was the son 
of Moritz Klein lb 1680's or 1690's in 
Germany) Elizabeth Beaver was the daughter 
of the above mentioned Mathias Bieber and his 
wife. Susannah 

John Propst's wile, Christina Dietz, was the 
daughter of Solomon Dieu lb '7 m 1797 d.7) 
and Elizabeth Huttman lb 7 d 7) 
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EMORY HERMAN KILLIAN 
411 

Emory Herman Killian (B Jan 25. 1895 —
D Jan 15. 1954) was the sixth child of 
Morgan Elkana Killian 11862.1903► and Saran 
Adline Deal Killian (June 29, 1858 — Feb 11, 
1949) The Morgan Killian family hued on 
Springs Roan in Hickory, N C i.Catawba Ca i 

Emory married Beulah Mae Spencer (8 
Mar 10. 1897 — ) on Easter Sunday, April 4, 
1915 She was the daughter of Elmore Jerome 
Spencer and Dora Luetta Miller Spencer 

During the early years of their mar. rage. 
Emory and Beulah lived n Savannah, Ga 
(1915 16) and Wilmington, N C where he 
worked in the shipyard at Cape Fear 
Sometime later they moved to Petersburg. Va 
where he continued with military construction 
at Ft Lee, Va Around 1919 they returned to 
Catawba County and built a home on Springs 
Road on the site where one of the Building and 
Loans now stand A number of years later they 
moved to Statesvilte. N C -- Irving there for 
awhile. In 1927 they bought a home in Lenoir, N C (Catdwell County) at this time Emory was one 01 the owners of Lenoir Mfg. Co Again they moved back to Catawba County in 1938- - at this time he was owner manager of 

268 


